SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1821

 $\begin{array}{ccc} A & Resolution \ congratulating \ and \ commending \ the \ Ola the \ South \\ & High \ School \ girls \ soccer \ team. \end{array}$

WHEREAS, The Olathe South High School girls soccer team is the 2006 Class 6A state soccer champion; and

WHEREAS, The Lady Falcons, coached by head coach Will Stoskopf, finished the season with a record of 19 wins and 2 losses and won their second state championship in four years with a 2 to 1 sudden death overtime victory over Shawnee Mission West High School. The team played against a stiff 40 mph wind during the second half and entire overtime to beat Shawnee Mission West and avenge a mid-season 1 to 0 loss. Throughout the course of the season, the Lady Falcons scored 76 goals, allowed only 13 goals against it, and recorded 11 shutout games; and

WHEREAS, The team success was due to a tremendous team effort and included several remarkable athletic achievements. The championship team consisted of: Team Captains Leslie Clark, Kery Firestone, and Kylee Schuhler; and team members Lexie Bristow, Shelby Buttron, Courtney Cowan, Kelsie Cowan, Brittany Goosen, Morgan Griffin, Kelsie Hanson, Andi Howard, Ashley Hynek, Savannah LaMar, Nicole Logan, Stephanie Ludwig, Amanda Miano, Paige Murphy, Adrianna O'Neill, Kylie Revelle, Alyssa Rhodes, Courtney Russell, and Kourtney Vassar. Nicole Logan, who scored the winning goal in the championship game, became the school's all time leading scorer. Brittany Goosen was selected to the National Soccer Coaches Association of America Midwest Region team. Of the twelve players who graduated, five are playing college soccer and one college volleyball; and

WHEREAS, Coach Will Stoskopf was recently named the 2006 NSCAA Midwest Region Girls High School Coach of the Year. He was also honored as a finalist for the National Coach of the Year Award in Indianapolis in January: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Olathe South High School girls soccer team and head coach Will Stoskopf for winning the 2006 Class 6A state soccer championship; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide five enrolled copies of this resolution to Mr. Phil Clark, Principal, Olathe South Senior High School, 1640 E. 151st St., Olathe, KS 66062-2851.

Senate Resolution No. 1821 was sponsored by Senator Karin Brownlee.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body $\,$

President of the Senate.
 Secretary of the Senate.